UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. CASE NO. 9:20-cv-80706-RUIZ/REINHART

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

PRAXSYN CORPORATION and FRANK J. BRADY,

Defendants.			
			/

PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPPOSED MOTION FOR ENTRY OF FINAL JUDGMENTS AGAINST DEFENDANTS PRAXSYN CORPORATION AND FRANK J. BRADY

Plaintiff Securities and Exchange Commission moves for entry of Final Judgments by consent against Defendants Praxsyn Corporation and Frank J. Brady as a result of settlement agreements reached by the Commission and both defendants. The proposed Final Judgments are attached to this motion as Exhibits A and B, respectively.

By the signed, sworn Consents of Praxsyn and Brady, attached as Exhibits C and D, Praxsyn and Brady have each consented, without admitting or denying the allegations of the Complaint (except as noted within the Consents) to entry of the Final Judgements against them. The Final Judgments both include a permanent injunction against future violations of Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Exchange Act Rule 10b-5, and a civil penalty (\$15,000 against Brady and \$50,000 against Praxsyn) pursuant to Section 21(d)(3) of the Exchange Act. The Final Judgment against Brady also bars him from serving as an officer or director of a public company for five years.

Entry of both Final judgments will end the litigation of this matter, although both Final

Judgments specify that the Court shall retain jurisdiction to enforce the terms of the Final Judgments.

Certificate of Conferral

Pursuant to Southern District of Florida Local Rule 7.1(a)(3), undersigned counsel for the Commission conferred with counsel for Praxsyn and Brady, who do not object to the requested relief.

Respectfully submitted,

August 21, 2020 Robert K. Levenson, Esq.

Senior Trial Counsel Florida Bar No. 0089771 Direct Dial: (305) 982-6341 Email: levensonr@sec.gov

Attorney for Plaintiff

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

801 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1800

Miami, Florida 33131 Telephone: (305) 982-6300 Facsimile: (305) 536-4154

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on August 21, 2020, I electronically filed the foregoing document with the Clerk of the Court using CM/ECF.

Robert K. Levenson, Esq.